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DECISION


Michael Miller’s professional nursing license is subject to discipline because another state disciplined his nursing license upon grounds for which discipline is authorized in this state.

Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (Board) filed a complaint on November 21, 2002.  On February 10, 2003, the Board filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that are not disputed and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


The Board cites the request for admissions that it served on Miller on January 10, 2003.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the 

matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694-697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Miller until March 5, 2003, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that he does not dispute the following facts.

Findings of Fact

1. Miller is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (RN).  His license, No. RN121377, was current and active at all relevant times.

2. At all relevant times, Miller was licensed as an RN in Arkansas, License No. R31142.

3. On or about October 26, 2000, Miller’s Arkansas nursing license was disciplined by the Arkansas State Board of Nursing (Arkansas Board) based upon the following findings of fact:

a. On or about January 19, 2000, Lynne McCray, administrative assistant, Tri-County Medical Clinic, Mammoth Springs, Arkansas (Tri-County), notified the Arkansas Board that Miller had been hired and had worked at their facility 

as a registered nurse practitioner (RNP).  McCray stated that Miller went to work for Tri-County on July 12, 1999, based on a recommendation from Eastern Ozarks Regional Health Center, Cherokee Village, Arkansas.  During the period in question, Miller worked in collaboration with Russell W. Zepeda, M.D., the majority of the time.  However, Miller did work in collaboration for two weeks with G. Randall Guntharp, M.D., Pocohontas, Arkansas.  Both Dr. Zepeda and Dr. Guntharp were under the impression that Miller was an RNP.

b. Approximately two months later it was discovered that Miller was not licensed as an RNP in Arkansas.  Miller had also indicated that he was licensed as an RNP in Louisiana.  Miller is not and has never been an RNP in Louisiana.  

c. Miller wrote numerous prescriptions for controlled and non-controlled substances without proper licensure or authorization.

d. Miller authorized prescriptions for controlled substances for himself.

e. Miller authorized prescriptions for controlled and non-controlled substances with Dr. Guntharp’s name and DEA number well after the time Dr. Guntharp and Miller had agreed upon.

f. Miller repeatedly practiced nursing beyond the scope of his practice.

g. Miller had at least 465 patient encounters while holding himself out as an RNP.

4. Pursuant to the order of the Arkansas Board issued on October 26, 2000, Miller’s Arkansas nursing license was suspended for five years.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Sections 621.045 and 335.066.2.  The Board has the burden of proving that Miller has committed acts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
The Board cites § 335.066.2(8), which allows discipline for:


(8) Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096 granted by another state, territory, federal agency or country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state[.]

The Board argues that the Arkansas Board disciplined Miller’s license upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state under § 335.066.2(5) and (12), which allow discipline for:


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence . . . ;

*   *   *  


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 901 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The mental state can be inferred from all the surrounding circumstances.  Id.  A professional trust or confidence arises when a person relies on the special knowledge and skills of a professional that are evidenced by professional licensure.  

State Bd. of Nursing v. Morris, BN-85-1498, at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 4, 1988).  A professional trust may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.  Id.

By failing to respond to the Board’s request for admissions, Miller is deemed to have admitted that his Arkansas nursing license was disciplined by the Arkansas Board for holding himself out as an RNP and for practicing beyond the scope of an RN.  He is also deemed to have admitted that his conduct constituted incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence and violation of professional trust and confidence under section 335.066.2(5) and (12).  His Arkansas license was suspended on grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline his license under section 335.066.2(8).

Summary


We find cause to discipline Miller’s license under § 335.066.2(8).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on March 11, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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